GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 596
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2021

FUNDS UNDER JJM

596. SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of funds allocated to the State of Maharashtra under Jal Jeevan Mission
(JIM) including the names of works for which the amount has been allocated along with the
time by which the work is likely to be completed;

(b) the total number of villages of the said State including the number of houses targeted to
get safe drinking water under the mission along with the time limit for the same;

(c) the dates on which the tender for the said works have been invited; and

(d) whether the said work has been started and if so, the details of the works completed and
if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a)& (d) In 2021-22 under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM), Rs. 7,064.41 Crore Central grant has
been allocated to Maharashtra. As reported by the State Government, out of total 2,255
proposed water supply schemes worth Rs. 2,412.28 Crore, work order has been issued for
2,043 schemes and 339 schemes have been completed.

(b) Out of total 40,596 villages having 142.36 lakh households in Maharashtra, as on date in
9,018 villages, every household is reported to have provision of tap water supply. Remaining
50.39 lakhs rural households in 31,578 villages are planned to be provided with tap water
connection by 2024.

(c) Under Jal Jeevan Mission, powers to plan, approve and implement schemes are vested
with State Government and therefore details of dates of tenders to be issued by the State
Government is not maintained by this Department.
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